Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor; Western Block,

Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091

No.58-IE

Dt. 18.07.2017

NOTIFICATION

Consequent upon introduction of Notification No.20-IE Dt.29.03.2017, regarding declaring of Appointing & Disciplinary Authority in respect of Junior Engineer under administrative Control of Irrigation & Waterways Department, the question of determining authority in different segment of establishment matter of Junior Engineers has been under active consideration of the Government for some time past.

After careful examination of the entire matter, the Governor has been pleased to impart the following decisions relating to service/vigilance matter of Junior Engineers, for the sake of effective Governance and proper streamlining of service matter of Junior Engineers.

- 1. From now on, with immediate effect, Junior Engineers will submit their respective Annual Declaration of Asset to the Secretary of this Department within specific period, with an intimation to his next superior official. In this regard instructions already enunciated in this Department's Memo No.136-IE(V) Dt.24.08.2011, be strictly adhered to for ensuing punctuality in submission of Asset Declaration .
- 2. From now on, with immediate effect, Secretary shall be the Accepting Authority in respect of APRs of Junior Engineers. A separate G.O. specifying the respective in case of Reporting /Reviewing Officer & Countersigning Signature/Accepting Authority of the Junior Engineers is being issued.
- 3. The procedure regarding Appointment, Probation & Confirmation of Service of the Junior Engineer would be regulated & administered by Principal Secretary of this Department who will henceforth act as the Appointing & Cadre Controlling Authority of Sub-Assistant Engineers since renamed as Junior Engineers, in supersession of all pervious order.
- 4. Secretary will act as the sanctioning authority in respect of extending benefits under MCAS for completion of 8/16/25 years of service, in respect of Junior Engineers. Chief Engineer concerned will send proposal for such cases to the Secretary after recommendation of concerned Superintending Engineers.
- 5. Secretary will be the sanctioning authority regarding permission for acquiring of immovable/movable property, permission for higher study / to take another appointment etc, in case of NOC/IC for obtaining International Passport and for acquiring permission to tours outside state and outside the country as per Govt. norms. Chief Engineer concerned will send proposal for such cases to the Secretary after recommendation of concerned Superintending Engineers.
- 6. Proposals for transfer & posting of Junior Engineers, from now on, will be submitted to the Secretary by the seniormost Chief Engineer, after convening a meeting with the Chief Engineers' Committee, with immediate effect, for issuing orders including posting during appointment.
- 7. The Accountant General (A & E) and PAG(Audit), West Bengal is being informed accordingly.

Sd/-

No.1893(23)-IE/3M-06/2017

Bhavan, Salt Lake; Kolkata-91.

23. Guard file.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:
1. The Secretary to the Governor, West Bengal.
2. The Secretary to the Chief Minister, Government of West Bengal.
3. The Principal Accountant General (A & E), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700 001.
4. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700 001
5. The OSD to the Chief Secretary & Under Secretary, Home Department.
6. The Senior P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of West Bengal.
7. P.A. to Additional Chief Secretary, Home Department.
8. P.S. to Principal Secretary, P & AR Department.
9. P.S. to Minister-in-Charge, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
10. P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
11. Sr. P.A. to the Principal Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
12-20. Chief Engineer,, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
21. All Superintending Engineers, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
22. Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalasampad

Joint Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal